Weighted average shares - basic (thousands)   1,095,834

Weighted average shares - diluted (thousands)   1,121,486

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (In millions)

   DECEMBER 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   ------------------   ----------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,495.7   $ 1,340.6  (3)   $ 2,836.3
   Short-term investments   101.4   -   101.4
   Accounts receivable, net   1,967.9   (492.4)   1,475.5
   Other receivables   275.8   (0.6)   275.2
   Inventories   999.9   (16.7)   983.2
   Deferred income taxes   332.7   (14.0)   318.7
   Prepaid expenses   233.4   (19.0) (4)   214.4
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   5,406.8   797.9   6,204.7
OTHER ASSETS
   Prepaid retirement   612.3   -   612.3
   Investments   204.0   -   204.0
   Goodwill and intangibles, net   1,517.9   (1,397.4)   120.5
   Sundry   758.2   (30.8)   727.4
   Property and equipment, net   4,096.3   (69.7)   4,026.6
   ------------   -----------   -----------

   $12,595.5   $  (700.0)   $11,895.5
   ============   ===========   ============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Short-term borrowings   $   181.4   $   -   $   181.4
   Accounts payable   1,186.0   (782.8)   403.2
   Employee compensation   704.0   (39.5)   664.5
   Dividends payable   252.9   -   252.9
   Income taxes payable   1,290.2   (1.0)   1,289.2
   Other liabilities   992.7   (27.3) (4)   965.4
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   4,607.2   (850.6)   3,756.6
OTHER LIABILITIES
   Long-term debt   2,185.5   -   2,185.5
   Deferred income taxes   247.9   (1.3)   246.6
   Retiree medical benefit obligation   114.7   -   114.7
   Other noncurrent liabilities   1,010.6   (13.1)   997.5

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   686.5   -   686.5
   Retained earnings   4,228.8   165.0  (5)   4,393.8
   Deferred costs - ESOP   (146.9)   -   (146.9)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (229.8)   -   (229.8)
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   4,538.6   165.0   4,703.6
Less cost of common stock in treasurary   109.0   -   109.0
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity   4,429.6   165.0   4,594.6
   ------------   -----------   -----------
   $12,595.5   $  (700.0)   $11,895.5
   ============   ===========   ===========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   --------------------------------------------------------------

1.   No pro forma adjustments are necessary as the historical income from
   continuing operations before extraordinary item excludes the operating
   results of PCS. The estimated interest earned during 1998, assuming the